Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

(a) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

Exposure to currency risk

The summary of quantitative data about the exposure to currency risk (excluding the JPY-denominated bank loan
that is designated as a hedge of the Group’s net investment in its Japan subsidiary) as reported to the management
of the Group is as follows:

31 Mar 2020 31 Mar 2019

GROUP
USD

$’000
AUD

$’000
USD

$’000
AUD

$’000

Trade and other receivables 2,011 – 2,954 –
Cash and short-term deposits 3,104 5,437 5,919 4,480
Loan, secured 21,312 – 20,276 –
Trade and other payables (2,986) (455) (719) (203)

23,441 4,982 28,430 4,277

The following significant exchange rates have been applied.

Average rate Year-end spot rate

31 Mar
2020
$’000

31 Mar
2019

$’000

31 Mar
2020
$’000

31 Mar
2019

$’000

USD 1.374 1.358 1.424 1.355
AUD 0.932 0.988 0.877 0.961

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Singapore dollar, as indicated below against the USD and
AUD at 31 March would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Effect on profit before tax

GROUP
2020
$’000

2019
$’000

USD (5% strengthening) (1,172) (1,422)
AUD (5% strengthening) (249) (214)

USD (5% weakening) 1,172 1,422
AUD (5% weakening) 249 214

SATS Ltd.
Annual Report 2019-20

Resilience
in Action

180 181

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2020

33. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

(b) Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s earnings are affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact that such changes have on its
interest income from cash and short-term deposits and its interest expense on term loans.

The Group’s interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities are predominantly denominated in SGD, JPY
and USD. Information relating to other interest-bearing assets and liabilities are disclosed in the cash and short-term